o 4

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE: )
BATEMAN, 111, ROBERT MIDYETTE ) CASE NO. 98-91964

BATEMAN, SARAH ELIZABETH )
) CHAPTER 7 57\

DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate under the
proposcd distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper and consistent
with the law and rules of the court. The trustee applies for commission and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: September 8, 1999 77, L% //;47/

-~ ’/"’/ /{’
Stephen J. Zayler /
Trustee 4

ok o ok ok ok o ok o o o e o s i ok e st ol ol o ok e ok o e o ke e o ok sk ok ke o ok ke ok ok o ok ok ol ok ok o o o ok ok o ok e s ke o stk ok sk ook e sk ok ok ok ok R sk ok ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution and have no objection.

United States Trustee

o
Date: /- By: ///,(/




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE:
BATEMAN, III, ROBERT MIDYETTE
BATEMAN, SARAH ELIZABETH

CASE NO. 98-91964

CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. E

Dated: September 8, 1999




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF September 8, 1999

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$3,553.06

$0.00

$3,553.00




%E8 L

a3dNDASNN HOd
A3HIAOITY LNIOH3Id

%09  %0S  %O0F %0E

%02

£5°110'C 60'9.5'92
aivd aamomy
SWIVID a3uND3ISNN SWIVTD G34ND3SNN
%0l %0

Pl %000 00'0 (013 'HO193A OL NYNLIHIXNIHIO

%L 85 £6°220'C alvd SWIVID a3HND3SNN

%000 000 alvd SWIV1D ALIYMOIEd

%000 000 divd SWIV1D @3dno3s

%00 0 000 S1S00 H3LdvHD HOldd

%000 000 (013 'SAXV1)SISNIAIXI I1v1sd

%000 000 S1S0D 14N0D

%000 000 $334 TIVNOISSTIJI0Hd HIHLO

%000 00’0 $334 AGNHOLLY H3IHIO

%00'0 000 S3ASNIAXT TYNOISSIH0Hd SWHIL

%000 00'0 S334 T¥YNOISSI40Hd SwHIS

%ES 94 9Z'/86G ~ S3SN3IAX3 S.33LSNYL

%0062 Jarag: 11 NOISSINIWGD S.331SN¥L
'SASNIAIXI 31v1sa

%00 001 90'£G65'€$ ‘51413234 V101
'IWODNI 3LvLls3
66-€2-60 :d3aA0UddY 1SN 3Lva
t9616-86 ‘HIgWNN 3ASVYD
HYHYS/1LYIFE0Y ‘NvindLvg 'IWVYN JSVD

‘SINSWINOD

AITNAVZ J331SNHL

AUYVINANS 3SVI 1dH0d3d TVYNId S.331SNdl



Wb’y 42A W 6740 66/80/60 paruLy

{9 uUIN[O)) Ut JUNOWY uef[O(] |B10])

Wa0dT

00708 90°€5S 1Y 86'6IF'8Z% 06'9¥8°ZR1S (san[eA umouyur) Bwpnaxa) STvIOL
$1assy ZululeWwyY JO IN[RA SSOID)
V4 90ty V/IN 00°0 () sisodo(y ysatang uonnad-1304 ‘61 —
\E£! 000 000 000 (n) INOHTOLONW ‘81
vd 000 00°0 00°001 SOOA L1
v 000 0070 00°0s¢ AUOLNIANI 91
Vi D00 00°0 0g'ose AdANTHOVIN S1
vd 00°0 060°0 00°¢7Z 1403 421440 #1
vd 000 vd 00°00¢ 00°00¢ HITIVEL ODdEVD €1
v vd 000 00°0 00°00L' 1 06, - NVA LHTOAALID T
Auadoud epuol 4 Jo [rIusy
v 00°0 00'080°L 00'080°1 HIHVAIIDTE SLINNODIDV 'T1 —
vd 000 000 ET6IT T dITVA HSV D SONVANISNI 01
\E! 00°0 000 007001 TTIMNAVHAEL "6
vq 00°¢ 000 00°00Z°1 AYTIMAr '8
v 000 000 00°SZE THAVAdY ONTEIVIAM L
vd 000 000 00°sLT D13 '$I00d 9
v 000 00°0 00°056 SAOGH A'TOIHASNOH 'S
“§1008 SUMPIIYD wﬁ:.ﬂ.h Jo aourreg
v 000 1§°£9¢2 LL'TIY LODV AVS % 0D '+
vd 000 000 00 00F's AINNOD ALINTEL-10T '€
"90)SMLL] 311 Q) [3A0 pawin] 2q 0] “AUe J1
nmﬂmwohzﬂ 2[ES 5532X3 1Q] ST LA U0 pai3juo Jap10) UUDHWJ\ -
v vi 00°0 LEOLO'ET 00'000°ss1 VAROTd "ALNNOD 44T *ALYAd0dd '
VA GO01S'E 00'015°¢ 00°015°¢ (N) ANNITI XVL 1
ale1sg ays UOPUEQY (D)rCS=V( (s1500 1aipQ) pue San[RA (Auadold (n) painpayssur) pur papnpayas)
51955V JUILIRWINY JO anjeA SSoIn Ay pasrazayg uopueqy (Elss=vQ ‘suonduiaxy ‘suary ssay pa[nhpayasuy) uondiiosa(] 1955y
AV2D) PRIRISIUIUPY A|IN] 1985y spun{/s[ey pauopueqy ‘@a1sn1], AQ poumiLzla(] an[eA) uounag
Auadouayg SN[EA 19N pa)EWIST
9 s v 3 4 l
66/0Z/v0 PIB(] ey swiel) 66/80/60 :Burpusy polia 10.]
86/€0/T1 e Suuda (B)1p¢ HLAgVZITd HVI VS ‘NVIWA.LVH
() 86/9z/01  :(2) paLRAULY 10 (1) PAILT 1R ALIAAAIN LTG0 ‘111 'NYIWLLVE ‘aweN Ise)y
1Ae T usydmg DWEN AANSNI AHNH VA T8 23png 1 ds) rY616-86 "ON 958
SASVD LISSY

1 a8eg

[ WO

LYOdTH ANV AHODTY ALHAJOUd ALVLST TYNAIAIANI



Wro'y 2A A 6700 66/80/60 -pAuL]

z

‘a3e4

66/0Z/+0
86/£0/C1

() 869201
1jAez ' uaydarg

66/1E/T1 “(44L) Hoday [eun] Jo 21e(] pMoalold Juainy

N30T

66/1£/71 *(Y A1) Hoday [ewr] yo a1v( pardalold [eniu]

‘uopoe 1ayo pue “31es L0 Jueay Jo ep ‘Fuipuad sionew pue ‘saoqe Pa1d3al 10U 31 Y21ym Julso|s asea Sunaajye sanialoe Jofep

[01R(] 1Bg swieln)
e Bunsa (8) [pg HLIFVZITT HYHVS ‘NVINDLvd
(2} paudALLy) 10 () pajtg e ALLIATUA LATEIOA I ‘NVINTLVE
AUAANAYA 1119 38pnf [ 6] T9616-86

TAUBN 99)SNU],
SASYD LASSV
LHOLIY ANV GHODTY ALHAJOHd ALV.LSH TVAAIAIANIT
I IWHOA

JaWIBN ASED)
0N 958])



W'y 43 WA Z0+0 66/80/60 (pAAULY

90°ESS'E $

20°E5E'E
000
000

T®oL

M SIAISUeL) |
no siudusnipy o
SO O

SOESs'E $

000
000

B50°CSSEC $

90°EY
Qo0is's
000

LA

uf SISJSusIl
uf syusugsnlpy g

[eogns
S3uUNsoJ 1saIMu] /.

ssodagy |
PIEMIO,] 0uR[Rg

8059CRLCLE WMOIDY

LX 7041

ﬁ

000 1ysuer] Simsod TeuLy PELOSRESLEH 1008 O 10JSUI], 66/80/60
90-£65°E 091 ANV E WO 0T LSTHHLNL VN uegsuonen 61 66/80/560
Ot I1SS'E €L ANVE WOA ADTH ISTATLNI VN S(uEgsuoney 61 66/1£/80
SIPYS'E 89 MNVE WO¥ LJ2Y LSTIALNT VN Suegsuonen 61 GG/OE/LO
LELES'E S§°L NV WOY A (LOTY ISTILLNI VN uegsuoten 6l 66/0£/90
9L°6T8'E oL MNVE WO QOTY LSAMALNI VN juegsucnen ol 66/8T/S0
ON'ETS £eL ANYH WOAT @.03d LSTIHLNI VN Yuegsuonen 61 66/0E/40
VM.m LS PINVE WOYA 0,03 1STHd1INL VN uegsuonenN 6l 66/1£/€0
Q00Is'E 00015 ANOATI XYL AMNSYAIL 'S N 1 66/£0/£0
000 MIVMAOL HONVIVE
($) 2oueeg (5) s1I3suesy s) ($) S0 (8) 15900001 ($) susodag uonarsuei], JO uonduasag w2y partanay / 01, Pred 33U aeq]
JUNDOTY suAmsnipy 16092y uoyIesUEI]
ol G 8 L 9 + £ z I
il
:(a1qeaipdde j1) puog meindag
00°000'00¢  § :(inui| ases sad) puogy 1vuz(g 66/80/60 ‘Buipug poliad 104
LBII$S9-5L 10N (1] 224edxe],

FULIRAE 19212)U] - 1931 [y FIUOIN ROSPSRESLT

[ afe g

“WN OuegsucneN
1Aeyz [ usydmg

QNN U0y

SLUEN YUEBE]
IDWEN ODISTUL ],

QHODIY SLNIFWISHNASIA ANV SL4A1ADIE HSVD dLvLSH

T IWHOA

HIFEVZITE HVYVS ‘NYWALVE
ALIFAQIN 249480Y TNV LV

Tda 961626

‘BluBN ISED
1ON J5€))



WeG'p oA Wd TO+0 66/80/60 ‘PaIULY

W

90°€55°E § AURIRY [2I10] 1N P RCTe] VA3 el
HYESL'T Ul sasuBy
00°0 uf sjuaunsnfpy g
SUESSE  § 12101
90 ESSE  § 1EloKgng
90 €56°E MmO SI9fsuel] |
000 mo siwsugsnipy o 90°ck s3unsod 1sadmu] 2
000 Soaqd 00°015°E spsodagg |
000 pieaicg ssuefeqg sioL uoday
9055’ § 1oL
90°€SS°E U sipysuwl] |
000 uf spaunstlpy g
000 $ IE10L
000 g laous
00°¢ N SLIJSURIT
000 N sjuaunsnlpy g 000 sdunsod 153Ul
000 LY GEl o) 000 sisadag g
000 PIvAI0] 2dugjeg PrLOSRLSLE NMONY

IXTNE0dT

90°¢5S'C HYEFS'E N0 VN WL u] JSUBL] B0S9SRESL £H 190V WIOL ISJSUEL], 66/80:60
oo UV MAO0d HONVTYY
($) asuepey {s) saagsueay (%) ($) 53094y (s)15a1mu] (§) snsodagg uopIesuel ] JO uonduasag wmar paaddy ; oL pred ERCEIEI R | Rl
WModdy SwIUDSNPY ’ ’ 10 a2y UCNIESURI]
ol 6 8 L 9 S £

[4

00°000°00E  §

1S2I2MU] WON - BUIAYD) pPLYSEESLE
NN HUBRESUONEN
1o[Aeyz | uaydmg

{(arqedndde J1) puog aereday

(i aseo 1ad) puog exue|g

HAQUINN JUnoIdy

ENTCING (113

FAWUER] AA1STU ]

THOOHH SINIWISHNESIA ANV SLAITDAY HSVYD A LVLSH

T WHOA

66/80/60

LYLIPES-SL

HIFFAVZITI HVHVS 'NYIWNILY4
ALLTAAIW LYFN0Y T 'NYINILYE
148 F9616-86

Burpuy popsd 194
ON (] a9Aedxe]

SR 5B
Op 5L



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $3,553.06 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 ($1,250.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile)

Copies (436.00 page at (.25 cents per copy)

Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (4.50 hrs. at 15.00 per hour)  SEE ATTACHED

Paralegal/Assistance (6.80 hrs. at 50.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
(.40 hrs. at 30.00 per hour)

Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous

TOTAL EXPENSES

$888.27
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$888.27

$0.00
$0.00
$109.00
$33.06
$23.00
$67.50
$352.00

$2.70
$0.00
$0.00

$587.26

Records :  Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
n hands of Trustee.




THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF ANGELINA )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the ROBERT MIDYETTE
BATEMAN, III and wife, SARAH ELIZABETH BATEMENT Chapter 7 proceeding. [ am
hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee fees, as it is my opinion that the
maximum amount was earned by me In carrying out my duties as Trustee. I held the 34la
meeting, collected assets, filed a Response to a Motion to Lift Stay, reviewed claims, filed
necessary and had an numerous conferences and correspondence with the debtors’ attorney, and
attorneys for a secured creditor. I hereby waive any attorney fees for services rendered as
attorney for the Trustee in order to pay a larger dividend to unsecured creditors. Further, I
performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited to, preparing
Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the Supplemental Final Report.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO before ric on this the 8th day of September, 1999.

1 ( o
! e 2l (.,« . 4 o
f REBECCA ALLeiN ¢ L o £ A LA
Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS
* ;‘f aTLTE OFTEXAS
~- Cyp, 2.26-2001

wa‘-‘\u DR LN R




bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

ITEMIZATION OF SECRETARIAL AND CLERICAL TIME

October 30, 1998 - Setting up file;

(Ra - .10)
November 5, 1998 - Telephone conference with Pam in Greg Longino's office
regarding conflict with 34la hearing date;

(RA& - .10)
November 11, 1988 - Receive and review correspendence from Greg Longino regarding
re-setting of 341a hearing;

(RA - .10)

November 24, 1998 - Receive and list Notice of Appearance filed by Linebarger, et
al on behalf of Trinity/Groveton tax office;
(RA - .10)

December 17, 1998 - Receive and list Notice of Appearance filed by Glen Rubin for
FNMA;
(RA - .10)

January 13, 1999 - Receive and calendar Notice of Hearing on Trustee’s Response to
Motion to Lift Stay filed by Citicorp;
{(RA - .10)

January 26, 1999 - Receipl of and calendar kar date;
{(RA - .10)

February 5, 1992 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order CGranting Agreed
Order on Motion to Lift Stay;

(Ra - .10y
March 3, 1999 - Organize file;
(Ra - .20)
March 3, 1999 - Open new account with NationsBank and load acccount infermation;
(RA - .20)
March 3, 1899 - Preparaticn of receipt of funds;
(CE - .10)
Mzrch 3, 1999 - Prepare deposit, post and Lransmit;
(RA - .20)
March 3, 1999 - Prepare W-9 for transmittal to NationsBank;
(RA - .10)
March 31, 1999 - Review of correspondence from IRS regarding tax identification
numpber;
(RA - .10)

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 1



bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

April 12, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
{BH - .10)

Bpril 26, 1899 - Receive and note changes of change of address of debtor;
{RA - .10)

May 3, 1999 - Prepare claims reqgister for proof of claims file;
(BH - .40)

May 25, 1999 - Service of objections to claims on proper parties;
(BH - .10

May 18, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)

June 16, 1999 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BH - .10)

July 14, 1999 - Qrganize file;
(RA - .20}

July 14, 1998 - Correspondence to Court requesting Clerk's Bill of Cost and docket
sheet;
(Ra - .20)

July 15, 1899 - Reconcile bank statement;
(BE - .10}

July 20, 1999 - Receive and review Bill of Costs and docket sheet;

{RA - .10)
August 3, 1999 - Receive and review Notice of Entry of Order granting claim
objection;

{(RA - .10)

August 16, 1999 - Reconcile hank statement;
(BH = .10}

September 2, 1999 - Correspondence to Bankruptcy Court returning claims folder;
(RA - .20)

Septerber 8, 1998 - Organize file;

(RA - .10)
September 8, 1998 - Copy all bank statements, deposit slips and canceled checks
for delivery of originals to U. 5. Trustee's office;

(BH - .30}

September 8, 1998 - Transfer funds from MMA to checking account at NationsBank
and post accrued interest;
(RA - .20)

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page Z



bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

Septemper 8, 1999 - Prepare and compile Trustec's Final Report for submission to
. 3. Trusteeg;
(RA - .30)

RECAP CF SECRETARIAL & CIERICAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN -  3.10 hrs. @ §15.00/per hr. = § 46.50
CARI PARRISH ~ .10 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 1.50
BEVERLY HATCHER - 1.30 hrs. @ $15.00/pexr hr. = 19.50
TOTAL: 4.5 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 8 67.50

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 3



bankrupt.trustes.paraleg.sel

ITEMIZATION OF PARALEGAL TIME

October 30, 1998 - Review of Schedules and Statement of Financial Affairs as to
pcssikle assets, secured creditors and matters which need to be Laken care of
prior to the 34la hearing:

(RA - .20)
October 30, 1998 -  Correspcndence to debtors requesting additicnal information
for the Trustec to review prior to 34la hearing;

{RA - .30
November 24, 1998 - Receive and review proof of claim of Trinity/Groveton tax
office;

{(SC - .10)
January 6, 1999 - Reccive and review Motion to Lift Stay filed by Citicorp
Mortgage on Florida real estate, review of file and discuss with the Trustee;

(RR. - .20)
January 6, 1999 - Prepare Response to Motion to Lift Stay filed by Citicorp
Mcrtgage;

(RA - .40)
January 11, 1999 - Conference with thce Trustee results of 34la hearing and
possible assets of case;

(Ra - .10}
January 18, 1999 - Receive and review correspondence from Virginia Catron,
attorney for Citicorp, regarding proposed changes to Agreed Order on Motion Lo
Lift Stay;

(RA - .10)

January 21, 1998 - Recelve and review 1996 and 1997 tax returns just filed and
review of schedules to determine whether or not refund was claimed as exempt;

{RA - .20)
January 21, 1998 - Correspondence Lo debtors advising that 1997 tax refund is
property and estate and requesting that they turn over recfund to Trustee upon
recelipt;

{sC - .20)

January 26, 19%9 - Prepare an Order Submission Form for submission of Agreed ordexr
or. Motion to Liff Stay;
(RA - .10)

January 28, 1999% - Correspondence to debtors reguesting a copy of 1998 tax return
whern filed;
{(RA - .20)

March 3, 1999 - Telephone conference with the debtor regarding tax refund;

(Ra - .10)
March 4, 199% Review of file and load asset, lien information and exemption
informaticn into computer;

‘RA - .BO)

March 12, 1999 - Recelve and review proof of claim of San Antonic Federal Credit
Union;

Ttemization of Paralegal Time - Page 1



bankrupt.trustee.paraleyg.sel
(3¢ - .10y

April 12, 1999 - Review of filc for status of administration;
(sC - .20y

April 12, 1939 - Conference with the Trustee regarding status of administration;

(3C - .10)
April 12, 199% - Correspondence to debtors regarding money in bank account and
cargo trailer;

(sC - .40)

April 12, 1996 - Correspondence to Charles Hamilton regarding rent due to debtors
¢n Fleorida property;
(sC - .30)

May 12, 1999 - Receive and review correspondence from debtors’ attorney responding
to additicnal reguests for information on bank accounts;

(RA - .10}

May 24, 1999 - Review claims with Trusleze for legal sufficiency;

{(RA - .40)
May 25, 1999 - Prepare Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 1, Secured Claim of
Trinity/Groveton Tax Qffice and pruposed Order;

(BH - .40}

May 23, 1999 - Load claim information into computer;

(RA = .60
July 2¢, 1989 - Telephone conference with Virginia Calron’s office regarding
rlorida real estate;

(sC - .20)
July 20, 1999 - Telephone conference with David Sterns’s office, attorney for
Citicorp, regarding status of foreclosure;

(3Cc - .20)
July 28, 1899 - Telephone conference with Dawn in David Stern’s office regarding
foreclosure on Florida property and prepare memo to file;

(sC - .20)

August 24, 1999 - Review file for status of administration;
(RA - .20)

August 24, 1999 - Telephone conference with David Sterns’ office reyarding Florida

property;

(sC - .10}
Seprember 2, 1899 - Telephone conference with Dawn in David Sterns’ office
regarding Florida property and prepare memo to file;

(RA - .20)
September 7, 1999 - Conference with the lrustee regarding status of
administration;

(RA - .10)

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 2



bankrupt.trustee,.paraleg.sel

September 7, 1999 - Review of Deed of Trust of Citicorp as to foreclosure
procedure and discuss with the Trustee;

{5C - .20}
Septomber % 1999 - Conference with David Sterns’ regarding results of
foreclosure on Florida property;

(RA - .20)

RECAP OF PARALEGAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN (RA) - 4.5 hrs. R $50.00/per hr. = $ 225.00
SHERRY CARNLEY (SC) - 2.3 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = 115.G0
BEVERLY IIATCHER (BH) .4 hrs. @ $30.00/per hr. = 12.00
TOTAL: $ 352.00

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 3




SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION
(1) Amount (2) Amount {3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. 11 US.C8ec. 507(a)(1)
_Court Costs _arld_FEeqs. _______ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. 11 US.C Sec. 503(b)(1)(a)
_P_rf:_sgrza_ti_o_n_ ofEstae .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
L pemaldes
4. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b)2)
Compensation and
_Reimbursements ________
A. Trustee - Compensation 888.27 888.27 0.00 888.27
B. Trustee - Expense 587.26 587.26 0.00 587.26
BkMk3
5. Court Special Charges (Excess 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nofices) ___ _________
6. United States Trustee Fees (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BkMk6

TOTALS: $1,475.53 $1,475.53 $0.00 $1,475.53



IN THE UNI™%D STATES BANKRUPTCY "OURT
FOR "~ EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXA™

InRe: Case No: 98-91964 bp
Robert Midyette Bateman Chapter: 7

Sarah Elizabeth Bateman

Debtor(s)

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Stephen J. Zayler
P.O. Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 75913-0743

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87, $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for 5.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES

0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check 1o be made payable 10 Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 7/15/99
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court
| _
: e
X " AN /
By: ‘-’4\,’@{, )7 LL% N W WLie )
~ Deputy Clerk~

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim no. Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
Claimed Determined Allowed Paid
TOTALS 0.00 0.00 (.00

Due

0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor Claim No. Name of Creditor

1 TRINITY/GROVETON TAX OFFICE



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount {2) Amount (3) Amount (4} Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit extended - Sec. 364{e)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sec. 307(a)b)
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) (.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
4,  Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6.  Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes - Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SCHEDULE E
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 26,576.09 26,576.09 0.00 26,576.09
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 98-01964
Debtor Name: BATEMAN, i, ROBERT MIDYETTE

Page 1
Claim Type Sequence

Dale: Seplember 08, 1999

Cuode # Credilor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
1 TRINITY/GROVETON TAX OFFICE Secured $0.00 $131.70 §0.00
000 P. O BOX 920 CLAIM DISALLOWED PER ORDER DATED 7-26-99.
SC GROVETON, TX 75845
Subtotal For Claim Type SC SECURED CLAIMS $0.00 S131.70 $0.00
2 AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION Unsceured $0.00 $7,804.87 $7,804.87
070 BANK
uc C/O BECKET & LEL LLP
P. 0. BOX 3001
MALVERN, PA 19355-0701
3 AMERICAN EXPRESS - TRAVEL Unsecured $0.00 $131.48 §131.48
070 RELATED
uc C/0 BECKET & LEE
P.0. BOX 3001
MALVERN, PA 19355-G701
4 {UUSAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK Unsecured $0.00 $8,679.52 $8,679.52
070 10750 McDERMOTT FWY
uc SAN ANTONIO, TX 78288-05%6
5 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ATLANTA  Unsecured $0.00 $5,822.14 $£5,822.14
070 C/O WACHOVIA BANK CARD
LC SERVICES
P.O. BOX 14009
ATLANTA, GA 30324
6 SAN ANTONIO FEDERAL CREDIT Unsecured $0.00 $4,138.08 $4,138.08
070 UNION
uc P.O. BOX 1356
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78299
Subtotal For Claim Type UC UNSECURED CLATMS $0.00 $26,576.09 $26,576.09
Case Totals: $0.00 $26,707.79 $206,576.09

Code #: Trustee’s Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGIS2

Printed: 09/08/99 04:01 PM  Ver: 4.04m



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

LUEKIN DIVISION
IN RE: )
BATEMAN, III, ROBERT MIDYETTE ) CASENO. 9891964
BATEMAN, SARAH ELIZABETH )
) CHAPTER7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undcrsigned trustee of the estate hercby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposcd Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estatc as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee.

1.

2.

8.

BALANCE ON HAND

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note)
SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)
UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
(Line I less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

Stephen J. Zayler

$3,553.06
$1,475.53
$0.00
$0.00
$2,077.53
$0.00

$3,553.06

$0.00

(Trustee)



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 98-91964 Page 1 Date: Septemher 8, 1999
Debtor Name: BATEMAN, 111, ROBERT MIDYETTI:\ BATEMAN, SARAH ELIZABETH

Claim#  Pavee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $3,553.06
Stephen I. Zayler - [ees Admin $888.27 $0.00 $888.27 S8RK.27 $2,664.79
COMPENSATION
Stephen J. Zayler - Exp Admin $587.26 $0.00 $587.26 $587.26 $2,077.53
EXPENSES
2 AMERICAN EXPRESS Unsec 070 $7.804.87 $0.00 $7,804.87 $610.13 $1.467.40

CENTURION BANK

C/O BECKET & LEE LLP
P. 0. BOX 300!
MALVERN, PA 19355-0701

3 AMERICAN EXPRESS - Unsec 070 $131.48 $0.00 S131.48 $10.28 51,457.12
TRAVEL RELATED
C/O BECKET & LEE
P. 0. BOX 3001
MALVERN, PA 19355-0701

4 USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS Unsec 070 $8,679.52 S0.00 $8,679.52 $678.50 $778.62
BANK
107530 McDERMOTT FWY.
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78288-05%6

3 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF Unsec 070 35,822.14 $0.00 §5,822.14 $455.13 $323.49
ATLANTA
C/0 WACTIOVIA BANK CARD
SERVICES
P 0. BOX 14009
ATLANTA, GA 30324

6 SAN ANTONIO FEDERAL thnsee 070 $4,138 08 $0.00 $4,138.08 $323.49 $0.00
CREDIT UNION
P. O, BOX 1356
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78299

<< Totals >> $28,051.62 $0.00 $28,051.62 $3,553.06 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on adminisliralive expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 09/08/99 04:01 PM  Ver: 4.04m



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

IN RE:
BATEMAN, III, ROBERT MIDYETTE
BATEMAN, SARAH ELIZABETH

CASE NO. 98-91964

CHAPTER 7

R S

DEBTOR(S)

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustec's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has
been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's final application for
compensation in the amount of $888.27 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$587.26 1s Granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted
by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code.

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to
document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the

Bankruptey Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of -, 1999,

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



